Income (loss) before income taxes   97,282   (141,727)  (44,445)
Income tax expense   (20,737)  -   (20,737)
Income (loss) from continuing operations   76,545   (141,727)  (65,182)
Discontinued operations   51,905   -   51,905
Net income (loss)   128,450   (141,727)  (13,277)
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   (22,281)  11,338(D)  (10,943)
Net income (loss) attributable to Vornado   106,169   (130,389)  (24,220)
Preferred share dividends   (57,076)  -   (57,076)
NET INCOME (LOSS) attributable to common shareholders $  49,093 $  (130,389) $  (81,296)
Per share – Basic $ 0.28   $  (0.47)
Per share – Diluted $ 0.28   $  (0.47)

F-75

VORNADO REALTY TRUST

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME
(UNAUDITED)

(Amounts in thousands)
   For the six months ended June 30, 2010
   Pro Forma
Revenues:  As Reported  Adjustments  Pro Forma
 Property rentals $  1,136,726 $  - $  1,136,726
 Tenant expense reimbursements  181,001   -  181,001
 Fee and other income   74,709   -   74,709
Total revenues   1,392,436   -   1,392,436
Expenses:
 Operating   546,980   -   546,980
 Depreciation and amortization   271,089   -   271,089
 General and administrative   98,312   -   98,312
 Litigation loss accrual and acquisition costs   11,986   -   11,986
Total expenses   928,367   -  928,367
Operating income   464,069   -   464,069
Income applicable to Alexander's   13,526   -   13,526
Income applicable to Toys "R" Us   104,866   -   104,866
Income from partially-owned entities  2,270  -  2,270
Income applicable to LNR   -   - (B)  -
Interest and other investment income  18,584   6,900(E) 25,484
Interest and debt expense   (289,622)  -   (289,622)
Net loss on early extinguishment of debt   (1,072)  -   (1,072)
Net gain on disposition of wholly owned and partially owned assets   -
 other than depreciable real estate   7,687   -   7,687
Income before income taxes   320,308  6,900  327,208
Income tax expense   (10,553)  -   (10,553)
Net income  309,755  6,900 316,655
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   (23,097)  (518)(D) (23,615)
Net income attributable to Vornado   286,658  6,382   293,040
Preferred share dividends   (28,533)  -  (28,533)
NET INCOME attributable to common shareholders $  258,125 $ 6,382 $ 264,507
Per share – Basic $  1.42   $  1.45
Per share – Diluted $  1.41   $  1.44

F-76

VORNADO REALTY TRUST
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)
(Amounts in thousands)
   For the year ended December 31, 2009

As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Pro Forma
FFO:
Net income (loss) attributable to Vornado $  106,169 $  (130,389) $  (24,220)
Depreciation and amortization of real property   508,572   -   508,572
Net gains on sale of real estate   (45,282) -   (45,282)
Proportionate share of adjustments to equity in net income of partially-owned entities, including Toys “R” Us:
 Depreciation and amortization of real property   65,358   -   65,358
 Net gains on sale of real estate   (164)  -   (164)
 Income tax effect of above adjustments   (22,819)  -   (22,819)
Proportionate share of adjustments to equity in net income of partially-owned entities, excluding Toys “R” Us:

Depreciation and amortization of real property   75,200   -   75,200
Net gains on sale of real estate   (1,188)  -   (1,188)

Noncontrolling interests' share of above adjustments   (45,344)  -   (45,344)
FFO   640,502   (130,389)  510,113
Preferred share dividends   (57,076)  -   (57,076)
FFO attributable to common shareholders   583,426   (130,389)  453,037
Series A convertible preferred dividends   170   -   170
FFO attributable to common shareholders plus assumed conversions $  583,596 $  (130,389) $  453,207
FFO per diluted share $ 3.36   $ 2.61

   For the six months ended June 30, 2010

As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Pro Forma
FFO:
Net income attributable to Vornado $  286,658 $ 6,382 $  293,040
Depreciation and amortization of real property   254,795   -   254,795
Proportionate share of adjustments to equity in net income of partially-owned entities,

including Toys “R” Us:

 Depreciation and amortization of real property   35,164   -   35,164
 Income tax effect of above adjustments   (12,307)  -   (12,307)
Proportionate share of adjustments to equity in net income of partially-owned entities,

excluding Toys “R” Us:

 Depreciation and amortization of real property   39,074   -   39,074
 Net gains on sale of real estate   (307)  -   (307)
Noncontrolling interests' share of above adjustments   (22,474)  -   (22,474)
FFO   580,603  6,382  586,985
Preferred share dividends   (28,533)  -   (28,533)
FFO attributable to common shareholders   552,070  6,382  558,452
Interest on 3.875% exchangeable senior debentures   12,915   -   12,915
Series A convertible preferred dividends   81   -   81
FFO attributable to common shareholders plus assumed conversions $  565,066 $ 6,382 $  571,448
FFO per diluted share $ 2.98   $ 3.02

________________
FFO is computed in accordance with the definition adopted by the Board of Governors of the National Association of Real Estate Investment Trusts (“NAREIT”). NAREIT defines FFO as GAAP net income or loss adjusted to
exclude net gains from sales of depreciated real estate assets, depreciation and amortization expense from real estate assets, extraordinary items and other specified non-cash items, including the pro rata share of such
adjustments of unconsolidated subsidiaries.  FFO and FFO per diluted share are used by management, investors and analysts to facilitate meaningful comparisons of operating performance between periods and among our peers